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DATE: April

19, 1988

BUILDING
NUMBER

WAGNER ELECTRIC .
COMPARISON OF

CONTAMINATION BEFORE

SECTION
NUMBER

& AFTER REMEDIATION

~ CONCENTRATION
BEFORE REMEDIATION

PAGE 1 OF 4

CONCENTRATION
AFTER REMEDIATION

KEY:

PAD

BORING 1

" BORING 2

BORING 3

BORING 4
BORING 5A*
BORING 6"

BORING 7*
BORING 8"

BORING 9*

BORING 10

RAILROAD
TRACKS
(Areas from
south to
north)

N/S - Not Sampled.

1
2

1.5
1.5%-3.0"
3!_4‘

- 45-6"

24
4'_6!

Q-2
2!_4'
4!_6'

0-2'
2'-4

0-2'
2-4

0-2
2.4

0-2'
24
4-6

0-2'
2-4
41_61

0-2'
4.5-6.5'

0-2'
. 2!_4'
4'-4.75'

, 4.75"6'
" AREA 1

AREA 2
AREA 3
AREA 4
AREA S

 SAMPLE 1

SAMPLE 2
SAMPLE 3
SAMPLE 4
SAMPLE 5
SAMPLE 6
SAMPLE 7
SAMPLE 8
RAILROAD

TRACKS

PIT
TUNNEL

WATER

38 PPM
61 PPM

47 PPM
51 PPM
20 PPM
3 PPM

1.4 PPM
0.84 PPM

42 PPM
3.5 PPM
1.2 PPM

43 PPM
0.68 PPM

74 PPM
2.5 PPM

0.21 PPM
2.8 PPM

93 PPM
34 PPM
140 PPM

0.69 PPM
0.71- PPM
LT 0.20 PPM

25 PPM
450 PPM

100 PPM
410 PPM
65 PPM
59 PPM

130 PPM
61 PPM
220 PPM
330 PPM
370 PPM
1300 PPM -
400 PPM
240 PPM

63 PPM
90 PPM

' 190 PPM

N/S - AREA SEALED
WITH HDPE

#
100 PPM
280 PPM
24 PPM

48 PPM
400 PPM

610 PPM

N/S -AREA SEALED
BY EPOXY FLOORING

LT 1PPB

ltalics - Data obtained by PRP  * - Area may not be covered by HDPE seal.

~ All data for "before remediation” obtained by PRP.

LT - Less Than

All data is for PCBs unless otherwise

noted; most common isomer at this site was Aroclor 1260 though some 1248, 1242, and 1254 were

detected.



CONTAMINATION BEFORE

DATE: April 19, 1988

BUILDING
NUMBER

SECTION
NUMBER

'WAGNER ELECTRIC
COMPARISON OF

& AFTER REMEDIATION

CONCENTRATION
BEFORE REMEDIATION

PAGE 2 OF 4

CONCENTRATION -
AFTER REMEDIATION

9A CORE 1
Upper
Lower

CORE 2
Upper
Lower

SCRAPE
SOUTH 1/3

CENTER 173
NORTH 13

8, 1st FLOOR

8, 2nd FLOOR SOUTH 1/3

NORTH 13
SOUTH 1/3
CENTER 13
NORTH 173

SOUTH 1/3
CENTER 173

8, 3rd FLOOR

8, 4th FLOOR

VAT 1

1st FLOOR
2nd FLOCR

SAMPLE 1
SAMPLE 2
SAMPLE 3

SAMPLE 1
SAMPLE 2

15, 1st FLOOR

15, 2nd FLOOR

N/S - Not Sampled.

KEY:
" noted.

CENTER 13 |

NORTH 13

halics - Data obtained by PRP

- 12,660 PPM
- 290 PPM

20 ppm
- 32 ppm

240,000 PPM

16 PPM
7.9 PPM
3.8PPM

6.2 PPM
7PPM .
8.2PPM.

4.1 PPM
6.4 PPM
4.5 PPM

20 PPM
8.2 PPM
LT 20 PPM

42.3 PPM
17.9 PPM
barium 192 PPM
cadmium 72.5 PPM
chromium”~ 21,580 PPM
lead 531 PPM
selenium LT 0.2 PPM
silver 1.77 PPM
-mercury 1.6 PPM
copper -

cyanide
arsenic

65.6 PPM
25.5 PPM
300 PPM
cadmium 25.9 PPM
chromium 1040 PPM
lead 584 PPM
selenium LT 0.2 PPM
silver 1.37 PPM
mercury 2PPM
copper -

56 PPM
75 PPM

24/4228; PPM

cyanide
arsenic
barium

36/43(D) PPM
- 30 PPM

20 PPM
52 PPM

N/S - AREA SEALED
BY EPOXY FLOORING

N/S - AREA BELOW
SITE ACTION LEVEL
ORIGINALLY AGREED
TOIN CONSENT ORDER*

4
. 280 PPM
19PPM
300 PPM
39 PPM

17,000 PPM
280 PPM

2.25 PPM
1300 PPM

350 PPM
14 PPM
220 PPM
40 PPM
2100 PPM
610 PPM

0.224 PPM
1700 PPM

4.25 ug
3.13 ug

4.75 ug
4,25 ug
4.2 ug:

- 2.6 ug
. 22ug

ug = ug per 100 square centimeters unless otherwise
All data for "before remediation” obtained by PRP. LT - Less Than (D) - duplicate sample data

All data is for PCBs unless otherwise specified; most common isomer at this site was Aroclor 1260, though
some 1248, 1242, and 1254 were also detected. * - Refer to TES data assessment dated Feb. 24,1988



BUILDING
NUMBER:

CONTAMINATION BEFORE
& AFTER REMEDIATION

SECTION

NUMBER

WAGNER ELECTRIC
COMPARISON OF

CONCENTRATION
BEFORE REMEDIATION

PAGE 3 OF 4

CONCENTRATION
AFTER REMEDIATION

15, 3rd FLOOR
18,1stFLOOR

18, 2nd FLOOR
25,1stFLOOR

25, 2nd FLOOR
25, 3rd FLOOR

STREAM BED

RIVER BANK

Area APE &
APW divided
into North and

for confirma-
tory samples

23
16

35, "Low Bay"

5, "High Bay'
Sealed
"Hot Spot")

35

South sections].

KEY: N/S - Not Sampled.
-noted.

SAMPLE 1

ROOM 1
ROOM 2
ROOM 2 PIT
ROOM 4
ROOM. 5§

SAMPLE 1

SAMPLE 1
SAMPLE 2
SAMPLE 3

SAMPLE 1

SAMPLE 1
SAMPLE 2

SAMPLE 1
SAMPLE 2
SAMPLE 3
- SAMPLE 4
SAMPLE §
SAMPLE &

SAMPLE 1*
SAMPLE 2*
SAMPLE 3*
SAMPLE 4*
SAMPLE §&*
SAMPLE 6*
SAMPLE 7*
SAMPLE 8*
OIL SEEP

AREA A-1
AREA A-2
AREA A-3
AREA A-4
AREA APS
AREA APN
AREA APE
AREA APW

SAMPLE 1
SAMPLE 2
SAMPLE 3

SAMPLE 1
SAMPLE 2
SAMPLE 3

SAMPLE 1
SAMPLE 2

OUTSIDE

ltalics - Data obtained by PRP
All data for "before remediation” obtained by PRP.’

19 PPM

"LT20 PPM
LT 20 PPM
LT 20 PPM
LT 20 PPM

15 PPM

73 PPM

21 PPM
53-270 PPM
31 PPM

.37 PPM

5.5 PPM
11PPM

2.1 PPM
1.4 PPM
1.2 PPM
17 PPM
0.68 PPM
LT0.2 PPM

20/94 (D) PPM
92/290 (D) PPM
162/59 (D) PPM
24001 0006DZDPPM
302/170 ( .
Invahd ’
11 PPM
8 PPM

. 6.0 PPM
6.3 PPM
13 PPM
7.5 PPM
5.2 PPM
7.2 PPM

- 37/30 (D) PPM
140 PPM

83 PPM
110 PPM
13 PPM
52 PPM
180 PPM
230 PPM
52 PPM

340 PPM
58 PPM

2PPM

9.
8.

1ug

Invalid
Invalid
Invalid
2.5 ug
30 ug

3ug

11.7 ug 15.7 ug
100 ug 275 ug
8.2 ug ND

2.5ug

N/S - SECTION WAS
BELOW THE SITE ACTION
LEVEL AGREED TO
IN THE CONSENT ORDER

940/1600 PPM
560/660 PPM
Invalid/9 ppm

9.8/8 PPM
N/S

6.6 PPM
N/S - AREA WAS BELOW
THE SITE ACTION
LEVEL AGREED TO
IN CONSENT ORDER
8/3.2 u | 7/1-ug
0/4.6 ug 8.4/0.7 ug

N/S

14.5 ug

- 9.9 ug
0.12ug .10 ug
0.17 ug 29 ug

. N/S - AREA SEALED - .
WITH EPOXY FLOORING

438 ug
35 ug

575 ug
N/S

"N/S

ug = ug per 100 square centimeters unless otherwise
LT - Less Than (D)- duplicate sample data

All data is for PCBs unless otherwise specified; most common isomer at this site was Aroclor 1260, though

some 1248, 1242, and 1254 were also detected.

ND - non-detect * - Locations before and after not

exactly determined. Data in "after” column reflects EPA data before and after remediation from same location.



WAGNER ELECTRIC
COMPARISON OF _
CONTAMINATION BEFORE

& AFTER REMEDIATION

DATE: April 19, 1988 PAGE 4 OF 4

BUILDING | SECTION . CONCENTRATION CONCENTRATION
NUMBER NUMBER BEFORE REMEDIATION AFTER REMEDIATION

40 NORTH SECT. " 79PPM
. SOUTH SECT. 42PPM . .
OUTSIDE 8 PPM : N/S - AREA BELOW

THE SITE ACTION
19 PPM ' LEVEL AGREED TO
12 PPM * IN CONSENT ORDER

17 PPM .—L.

KEY: N/S - Not Sampled.  HRalics - Data obtained by PRP  ug = ug per 100 square centimeters unless otherwise
noted. All data for "before remediation” obtained by PRP. LT - Less Than (D) - duplicate sample data
All data is for PCBs unless otherwise specified; most common isomer at this site was Aroclor 1260 though
some 1248, 1242, and 1254 were also detected. ND - non-detect
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LY

In the railroad trench area, the grey clay unit is'overlain by loose
rock fragments characteristic of the old railroad grade. In borehole B-6
the materia1.encountered_wa§ predominantly fill material deposited after'
excavation and removal of undergrdund pipes from the trench. Fill mate-
~ rial was also found in borehole B-9, but penetrétion was deep enough to

‘encounter the clay unit. _Again, more detailed descriptions of the test
borings can be found in.Appendix A. |

3.3.1(b) Former Tank Pad and Sewer Hole Sampling. Two chip samples
were taken from the concrete pad on which dy]indrical storage tanks
fofmer]y stood. One sample was taken from the area where the PCB oil
storage tank had reportedly been and one was taken due north of this

sample at the opposite end of the pad. These samp1es‘wefe obtained by
pulverizing the concrete surface with a slédge hammer "and depositing the
cement dust into a 1aboratory'bott1e with a decontaminated stainless stee1f
spoon. These samples were analyzed for PCB concentration. | '

One samp]e'Was taken of the wafer flowing through a sewer pipe that
runs beneath Area 1. This sample ‘was collected by lowering a sample
vessel through a manhole to the small stream bf'water'in the pipe. This
sample was also sent to the laboratory for PCB analysis.

3.3.2 Area 2: Building No. 9/9A This was the area in which large
transformers were constructed and filled with 0il. _Previous sampling.
performed by Sitex Corp. Consulting Engineers and Scientists idehtified_
PCB contamination on the floors of various sections of this building. The
highest concentrations of PCBs (84,600 ppm) were located in Building
No. 9A, a small room on the eastern wall of Building No. 9, in which PCB
laden o0i1 was pumped from a holding tank located outside of the building

into the individual transformers.

The main part of the building was divided into eight equally sized
sections as identified on Figure 3-3, from each of which one composite
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* FIGURE 3-3-
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LOCATION OF SAMPLESE BUILDING #9/9A
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sample was collected. An additiona] composite sample was prepéred from
discolored areas of the f1oorla1ong the northern end of the building and
along the railroad tracks. - A large pit in which transformers were mechan-
ica]]y_manipuTatéd was also Samp1ed, as was standing liquid found in a
tunnel that runs east to west under the building. L

A11 of the floors in Building No. 9/9A were cement which dictated the
following sampling technique. From eath of the eight sections of the
floor, six samples were collected and composited in a decontaminated
stain]ess'steel mﬁxing bowl. Individual samples were obtained by pulver-
izing the floor surface at each location using-a sledge hammer, scooping
the cement powder with a decontaminated stainless steel spoon and homogen-
izing the sample in the mixing bowl. Equal amounts of powder were added
from each of the discrete locations comprising the composite sample.

The sample from the pit was obtained by scraping loose. sediment depo-
sits from the floor of the pit.

Two cement cores weke taken in Room 9A from the most discolored areas
of the floor. These two inch diameter cores were visually inspected to
observe depth of penetration of o0il discoloration. Core No. 1 was twelve

“inches in length while Core No. 2 was 10 inches long. The bottom two inch

segment of each core was removed and composited separately from the
remaihing body of the core, (core sections were pulverized prior to anal-
ysis) to determine if PCB contamination had reached the bottom of the.
floor of the bui]ding, and potentially escaped into the underlying soil.

The samp1e' of o0il1 taken from the tunnel was. obtained by dipping a
vessel under the liquid surface and decanting the aqueous phase. The
purpose of using this technique was to determine  if the oil phase con-
tained PCB. The sample, however, is not representative of the entire
1iquid content of the tunnel. ' )
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_ The results of the laboratory analyses conducted on the samples col-
lected from Area 1 are summarized in Tables 4-2 and 4-3. The PCB type
detected was Aroclor 1260. Figure 4-2 provides a cross-sectional illus-
tration of PCB concentrations with respect to depth as indicated by the
test boring analyses. The profile provided by these borings, which will
be discussed more fully in the Summary and Conc]usidns section of the re-
port, seems to indicate a random distribution of localized areas of con-
tamination rather than uniform migration of contamination. The presence
of pockets of PCB contamination may be the result of proximity to oil/wat-
er separator chambers, pipe tunnels or storage tahks which may have been
sites of spillage or leakage during the operational life of the facility.

4.2.2 Area 2: Building No. 9/9A Each of the 9 composite cement dust -
samples, the sediment sample taken from the pit and the oil sample collec-
ted from -the tunnel were analyzed for PCB concentration. The location

‘from which each sample was taken is indicated on Figure 3-3, énd the ana-
lytical results are presented in Table 4-4. The PCB type detected was
Aroclor 1260. '

The upper and Tower sections of the concrete cores collected in Build-
ing 9A were analyzed for PCB concentration. The results of these ana]ySes
are also provided in Table 4-2. A scrape sahp]e of oily residue from the
surface of the most discolored portions of Building No. 9A contained
240,000 ppm of PCBs (Aroclor 1260). Core 1 from Building No. 9A exhib-
ited concentrations of 12;660 ppm in the composite of the discolored upper
: seétion and 290 ppm in the composite of -the lower section. This core was
12 inches long and the lower sample was from the bottom two inches. _
Core 2 from Building No. 9A contained 20 ppm of PCBs in the upper sec-
tion and 32 ppm in the lower section. This core was 10 inches long and
the lower sample was from the bottom two inches. - |

PCB concentrations at the surface of the concrete floor in the main
portion of Building No. 9 range from 61 pm to 1300 ppm with an average
~ concentration in the room of 346 ppm. The type of PCB detected was Aro-
clor 1260. ' -
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TABLE 4-4

Results of Sampling Analyses in Building No. 9/9A (Area 2)

PCB Conéentration

Sample ' {ppm)

9-1 | 130

9-2 - | 61
9-3 220 2«0
9-4 330 420
9-5 | 370

9-6 1300 3500
9-7 - 400

9-8 ' 240 330
9-RR - | 63 96
9-PIT . 90
9-TUNNEL (Liquid) 190 .
9A-CORE 2 - UPPER 20
9A-CORE 2 - LOWER 32
9A-CORE 1 - UPPER" 12,660
9A-CORE 1 - LOWER 290

SCRAPE SAMPLE FROM 9-A 240,000
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Ol/Water Separator to be -
plugged with grout:or
removed and disposed

75— Four existing tanks to be removed,
’ 7 decontaminated and disposed.

4 Clean, line and cover
9'l-_- _/ floor o bullding S,

LEGEND

7/ Existing concrete pad
— —~4J. to be cleaned and lined.

[ Remove and dispose ralls,
t——! tles and 2 depth of soly
cover with HDPE liner
ond sand.

NOTE: See Figure 5- 2 for Cross-Section A-A

............ Areo to be covered
""" with concrete cap.

FIGURE S5-I
REMEDIAL WORK PLAN FDR AREAS I AND I1
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